
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Thu 18 Jul 
2024 
7.00 pm 
 

Oakenshaw Comminity 
Centre, Castleditch 
Lane, B98 7YB 

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Gavin Day 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304) 
email:  gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, please do not hesitate 

to contact Gavin Day (gavin.day@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
For this meeting the options to participate will be in person, by joining 
the meeting using a video link, or by submitting a statement to be read out by 
officers. 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below: 
 
in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report: 
 

1) Introduction of application by Chair 
 

2) Officer presentation of the report. 
 

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:- 
 

a. Objectors to speak on the application; 
b. Ward Councillors (in objection) 
c. Supporters to speak on the application; 
d. Ward Councillors (in support) 
e. Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application. 

 
Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on Tuesday 16th 
July 2024) and invited to the table or lectern. 
 

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 
 

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in speaking to 
the Democratic Services Team and invited to address the committee. 
 
Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, subject to 
the 
[...]
e College, Osprey House, Albert Street, 
Redditch, B97 4DE (Pages 25 - 44)  

 

7. 24/00083/REM - Phase 5 Development Brockhill East, Hewell Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire (Pages 45 - 60)  

 

8. 24/00503/FUL - 76 Eathorpe Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0HQ (Pages 61 
- 66)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 20th March, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Chris Holz, 
Sid Khan, Anthony Lovell and Timothy Pearman 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councilors Joe Baker, Monica Stringfellow, Emma Marshall and Karen 
Ashley. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Ruth Bamford, Helena Plant, Paul Lester, Karen Hanchett (of 
Worcestershire County Council, Highways) and Max Howarth (of 
Anthony Collins Solicitors) 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day and Pauline Ross 

 
 

69. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence, all Members were in 
attendance. 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

71. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21st 
February 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21st 
February 2024 were approved as a true and accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 7 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 

 

72. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair drew Members’ attention to the update report, which  
had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting commencing. 
 
Members indicated that they had had sufficient time to read the 
update report and that they were happy to proceed with the 
meeting. 
 

73. 21/01830/FUL - LAND WEST OF, HITHER GREEN LANE, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 9AZ  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee because 
the application required a Section 106 Agreement. As such the 
application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 43 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 

The application was for the Land West of Hither Green Lane, 
Redditch and sought residential development for 214 dwellings, 
including 2 custom build plots and 66 affordable dwellings. It 
included vehicular access, play areas, public open space and all 
other ancillary and enabling infrastructure. 
 
The location of the site was detailed on pages 6 to 9 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. Officers further informed Members 
that although the majority of the land (9.47 ha) was designated as 
primary open space under policy 13 of the Local Plan and part of 
the site (0.38 ha) is shown as white land. There was no public 
access to the site and the only access was via the private golfclub. 
 
Officers detailed the proposed layout of the site, shown on pages 
17 to 22 of the public reports pack. This included information on 
housing, including the number and the location of the 66 affordable 
units which accounted for 30% of the development. Officers further 
detailed that the proposed development aims to create a well-
designed and efficient urban environment with 2 and 2.5-storey 
dwellings. The development would be laid out in a series of 
connected parcels, with a clear distinction between the public and 
private realm. The development had an approximate density of 36 
dwellings per hectare. 
 
Members commented that the Borough had a 10.3-year housing 
supply which was greater than the required 5-year housing supply 
outlined in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 
However, the 5-year figure was a minimum and that there was not a 
maximum figure in the NPPF. Therefore, regard was given to the 

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 20
[...]
reasons stated for the 
refusal were: 

1. Redditch council had an adequate supply of housing land, so 
on balance the Council should prioritise the protection of 
open space as identified in the Local Plan over the NPPF. 

2. The proposed new development was out of character with 
the existing Hither Green Lane development. 

 
Members expressed a concern regarding the Highways and 
flooding considerations; however, they accepted that without 
objections from the relevant consultees these should not form part 
of any refusal. 
 
The Bio-diversity impact was discussed with the loss of a large 
amount of open space with its associated habitat, additionally the 
impact to the green corridor was detailed, Members expressed the 
opinion that both of these would have a negative impact on the local 
wildlife. With the agreement of the Proposer and Seconder of the 
Alternative Recommendation, “3. The loss of the Primary open 
space” was added as a refusal reason for the Alternative 
Recommendation. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, that planning permission be 
REFUSED, for the reasons as detailed in the preamble above, 
the detailed wording of which to be determined by the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure services. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 10.22 pm 

Page 13 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14 Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 17th April, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Peter Fleming (Chair), Councillor Imran Altaf (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Chris Holz, Sid Khan (for minute No77) and 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  

  

74. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Fry 
and Anthony Lovell. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

76. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There were no update reports. 
 

77. 23/01372/FUL - CLUBHOUSE, FECKENHAM FOOTBALL CLUB, 
MILL LANE, FECKENHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B96 6HY  
 
This application was being reported to the Planning Committee 
because the applicant was Redditch Borough Council. As such the 
application fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 14 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 

The application was for the Clubhouse at Feckenham Football club, 
Mill Lane, Redditch and sought the erection of canopy to the south 
side of the existing Clubhouse to provide shelter for spectators. 
. 

Public Document PackPage 15 Agenda Item 3



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 

 

Officers drew Members attention to the scale and design of the 
canopy as detailed on pages 8 to 10 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack. It was further detailed that the canopy would 
extend 2.5 meters from the building and would run the entire length 
of the building at 12.5m in length. 
 
There would be no ground works as part of the development as the 
canopy would be attached to the side of the building and the 
supporting beams would rest on the slabs which were already part 
of the existing site. 
 
No objections had been received and it was the Officers view that 
the application proposed a sustainable form of development and 
was therefore recommended for approval. 
 
There were no questions from Members for Officers and on being 
put to a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the conditions detailed on pages 10 to 11 of the 
Public Reports pack. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.06 pm 

Page 16 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUG
[...]
he development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason:  
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. The proposed extensions, by reason of their siting, size and design would have a 
dominating, disproportionate and adverse effect on the design, character and 
appearance of the existing dwelling. As such, the development would be contrary to 
Policies 39 and 40 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 4, the Borough of 
Redditch High Quality Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 
2. The proposed extension, by reason of its rearward projection, and regarding the 

dormer addition, its elevated position, would be harmful to the residential amenity of 
the residents at 6 Barlich Way by virtue of overlooking and reducing the privacy 
enjoyed in their private garden space. The development would be contrary to 
Policies 39 and 40 of the Borough of Redditch Local Plan No 4, the Borough of 
Redditch High Quality Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and the 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

 
  
Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee at the request of the local 
ward councillor.  
 

Page 24 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th July 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  23/01108/FUL 
 

Change of use of existing building from education use (Use Class F1) to 33 
supported living apartments (Use Class C2), erection of a three storey 83 bed care 
home (Use Class C2) with link and ancillar
[...]
 and sustainable form of development. 
No issues have been identified which would make this application unacceptable in 
planning terms. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, Regeneration and 
Leisure Services to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring the 
following matters are delivered: 

 
• Contributions to the NHS Integrated Heath Board (ICB) towards GP Surgeries 
• Contributions to WCC towards the provision of pedestrian infrastructure 

improvements  
• Contributions to WCC towards the provision of Community Transport  
• A Section 106 (Planning Obligation) monitoring fee/s 
 
and 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as listed below: 

 
 
Conditions:  
    
 
 1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Page 36 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th July 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Site Location Plan (9-) 1: 12 Oct 2023 
 Proposed Site Plan - Ground Floor (9-) 2. Rev 3: : 12 Oct 2023 
 Proposed Site Plan - Basement (9-) 3. Rev 3 : 12 Oct 2023 
 Proposed Basement Plan (00) 2. Rev 2 : 12 Oct 2023 
 Proposed Ground Floor Plan (00) 3. Rev 1 : 12 Oct 2023 
 Proposed First Floor Plan (00) 4. Rev 1 : 12 Oct 2023 
 Proposed Second Floor Plan (00) 5. Rev 1 : 12 Oct 2023 
 Proposed Roof Plan (00) 6.
[...]
e that their targets have been uploaded so 
that progress on the implementation of the Travel Plan can be monitored. 

Page 42 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th July 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Worcestershire County Council can assist applicants with this process should they 
need.  

  
 Modeshift STARS Business is a nationally accredited scheme which assists in the 

effective delivery of travel plans, applicant can register at www.modeshiftstars.org 
 
6)  The applicant should be aware that this permission also includes a legal 

agreement under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
and that the requirements of that obligation must be complied with 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the application is 
for major development. Further, the application requires a planning obligation. As such 
the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 18th July 2024
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  24/00083/REM 
 

Reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for the 
construction of 241 dwellings and associated works and infrastructure, pursuant to 
the outline planning permissions 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB (Cross boundary 
application with Bromsgrove DC 24/00077/REM) 
 
Phase 5 Development Brockhill East, Hewell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire 
 
Applicant: 

 
Persimmon Homes Ltd 

Ward: Batchley And Brockhill Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Mr Paul Lester, Plannin
[...]
T): Mixed use development of 296 dwellings, play area, 

Community House and public open space and outline application for up to 3,100 
square metres of Class B1 (Business) floorspace and access.  Planning consent 
was granted on 29th March 2017. 

 
• New School: (16/000007/REG3) New two-form entry First School with associated 

external areas including access road, hard play, grass pitches, forest schools area, 
and parking.  County application planning consent was granted on 13th October 
2016. 

 
• Land at Weights Lane (2012/120/OUT) Mixed use development of up to 200 

dwellings, 5,000 sqm (gross) Class B1 office floorspace with associated open 
space and access arrangements.  Planning permission was granted on 11th 
March 2014. 

 
• Land at Weight Lane (reserved matters): (2015/265/RM) Layout, appearance, 

scale and landscaping for the erection of 200 no. dwellings with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping and the discharge of conditions 5, 9, 15 and 16 of 
the outline application reference 2012/120/OUT.  Planning Permission was 
granted 16th December 2015. 

 
• Phase 4 (22/00359/REM). Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 72 dwellings and associated 
works and infrastructure, pursuant to the hybrid planning permissions 
19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB (Cross boundary application with Bromsgrove 
DC 22/00255/REM). Reserved Matters was granted 26th August 2022. 

 
• Phase 6 (22/01553/REM) Application for reserved matters approval (appearance, 

landscaping, layout and scale) for the construction of 109 dwellings and 
associated works and infrastructure, pursuant to the outline planning permissions 
19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB.0977/HYB. (Cross boundary application with 
Bromsgrove DC 22/01608/REM). Reserved Matters was granted 2nd August 
2023. 

 
Consultations 
  
Tutnall And Cobley Parish Council  
No comments received 
 

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

[...]
 Committee at the request of the local 
ward councillor.  
 
 
 

 

Page 66 Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes
	20240417 Planning PUBLISHED Minutes
	Minutes


	5 24/00502/FUL - 3 Southcrest Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7JG
	6 23/01108/FUL - Heart of Worcestershire College, Osprey House, Albert Street, Redditch, B97 4DE
	7 24/00083/REM - Phase 5 Development Brockhill East, Hewell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire
	8 24/00503/FUL - 76 Eathorpe Close, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0HQ



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

  

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Andrew Fry (Chair), Councillor William Boyd (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juma Begum, Bill Hartnett, David Munro, Gemma Monaco 
and Jen Snape 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Paul Lester, Steve Edden and Amar Hussain 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

  
 
 

  

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brandon Clayton and Sid 
Khan with Councillors Chris Holz and Alan Mason in attendance as 
substitutes respectively. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Andy Fry declared in relation to Agenda item 5 (minute 
No5), in that he wished to address the Committee during public 
speaking as the Ward Councillor for Greenlands and Lakeside. 
 
Councillor Gemma Monaco declared an interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 7 (Minute No7), in that she had publicly expressed her 
opinion during a previous phase of the development. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 20th 
March 2024 and 17th April 2024 were presented to Members. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on 20th 
March 2024 and 17th April 2024 were approved as true and 
accurate records and signed by the Chair. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

4. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
The Chair Announced that there was an update report in relation to 
Agenda item 7 (Minute No7). 
 
Members were given a few minutes to read the report, after which 
Members indicated they were happy to proceed and moved that the 
Update reports be noted. 
 

5. 24/00502/FUL - 3 SOUTHCREST ROAD, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 7JG  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee at the 
request of the local Ward Councillor. 
 
Having declared in relation to the item, Councillor Fry, retired to the 
public Gallery and Councillor William Boyd took over the Chair for 
the agenda item. Councillor Fry addressed the committee as Ward 
Member during public speaking, then retired from the committee 
room and took no part in the debate or decision thereof. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 5 to 22 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for 3 Southcrest Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 7JG and sought a Rear single storey 
extension and two storey side garage and bedroom extension. 
 
Officers detailed that the property was a 3 bedroom dwelling which 
sat in a elevated and prominent position. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the current and proposed site 
plans detailed on pages 12 and 13 of the Site Plans and 
Presentations pack. Officers explained the extent of the works to 
Members, which would increase the number of bedrooms to 8 with 
3 new bedrooms on the first floor with an additional 2 in the dormer 
loft. 
 
The planning history was detailed on page 18 of the Public Reports 
pack and pages 15 to 20 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack. 
Officers clarified the Planning history in that: 
 

 The application 20/01047/FUL was received in 2020 which 
sought a two-storey side extension. This application was 
refused, on the grounds that it was too imposing on the 
surrounding dwellings considering the prominence of the 
location and that the plans did not step back the extension. 

 An appeal was dismissed on 16.06.2021. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

 A second application 21/01720/FUL was submitted in 2021 
which proposed stepping back the extension to be less 
imposing and therefore, approval was granted. 

 A third application 24/00047/FUL was submitted in 2024 for a 
larger extension which included a dormer loft conversion. 
The application was refused as the development once again 
was not stepped back. 

 
Officers clarified that the second application 21/01720/FUL 
remained implementable and was for a two-storey side and single 
storey rear extension. 
 
The application was recommended for refusal on the grounds that a 
new rear window was overlooking local properties and that the 
plans were not stepped back. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Andy Fry, Ward Member, 
and Mrs Asya Parveen, the applicant, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
The following was clarified follow questions from members. 
 

 That the 2020 application was refused as it was deemed out 
of character for the area being unnecessarily imposing as it 
was not stepped back. 

 The 2021 application remedied the stepping back and was 
thus approved. 

 That although Officers could not identify an exact figure the 
size of the proposed extension was in excess of an increase 
of 100% of the footprint of the dwelling. 

 That there was a privacy concern in relation to No6 which 
was 9.3m away from an overlooking window created by the 
application. 

 
Members then proceeded to debate the application. 
 
Members noted that they can only consider the application which 
was in front of them, however, they did have regard to the prior 
planning history and the fact that there was an existing approved 
application for the site. Members expressed the opinion that the 
2021 approved application was a more modest application, and the 
proposed development was very extensive and imposing. 
 
Members also addressed the fact that there were no concerns 
raised by neighbours, however, it was noted that future occupants 
may not share the same view, therefore, more weight was given to 
the planning policies and guidance. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, that planning permission be 
REFUSED, for the reasons as detailed on page 24 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 

6. 23/01108/FUL - HEART OF WORCESTERSHIRE COLLEGE, 
OSPREY HOUSE, ALBERT STREET, REDDITCH, B97 4DE  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee because 
the application was for major development which also required a 
Section 106 planning obligation. As such the application fell outside 
the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 23 to 36 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for Osprey House, Albert Street, Redditch, B97 
4DE and sought the Change of use of the existing building from 
education use (Use Class F1) to 33 supported living apartments 
(Use Class C2). The application also proposed the erection of a 
three storey 83 bed care home (Use Class C2). 
 
Officers detailed the location of the development and its relation to 
the local road network. Officers further detailed the location of the 
existing and proposed building and site plans outlined on pages 26 
to 30 of the Site Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
27 underground car parking spaces were proposed beneath the 
care home building. An additional 35 above ground parking spaces 
would be provided making a total of 62 car parking spaces for the 
development in total. 
 
The design of the new building would match the character of the 
area with inspiration being taken from British mills historic building 
which was in close proximity to the site. 
 
Officers detailed that there were no highways or conservation 
objections subject to appropriate conditions and Section 106 
contributions. Due to the Section 106 agreement, the 
recommendation was to delegate authority to the Head of Planning 
Regeneration and Leisure services to grant permission. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr David Pickford, agent for the 
applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

The following was clarified following question from Members. 
 

 There was no arrangement to differentiate parking for staff 
and visitors to the site between the under and above group 
car parks. 

 The Section 106 financial contributions which were 
requested were all single payments and the figures had been 
supplied by the relevant authorities based on their internal 
calculations. 

 The 33 assisted living units were single person units, the 
maximum capacity would therefore be 33 occupants. 

 
Members were broadly in support of the application and expressed 
the opinion that the development was needed in Redditch, the 
development also made use of a vacant site and was noted to have 
a generous parking provision. 
 
Some concern was raised regarding the distribution of parking for 
staff and visitors, although Members accepted that it could not be a 
condition due to the required tests set out in the NPPF including the 
enforceability of such a condition. The possibility of an informative 
was discussed, whereby officers were in agreement that an 
informative could be included but it would be at the discretion of the 
applicant / operator to enforce this. The informative was to restrict 
the underground parking to be used by employees only. 
 
Councillor Bill Hartnett then proposed an Amendment to the 
Officer’s Recommendation to include such an Informative, wording 
to be determined by officers. The Amendment was seconded by 
Councillor David Munro and on being put to a vote was agreed by 
Members. 
 
With the addition of the proposed amendment as detailed in the 
preamble above, the Officers recommendation was determined by 
Members and on being put to a vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, authority be delegated to the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT 
planning permission subject to: 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of the Section 106 
Obligation. 

b) Conditions and Informatives outlined on pages 36 to 43 
of the Public Reports pack 

c) The additional Informative as detailed in the preamble 
above. 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

7. 24/00083/REM - PHASE 5 DEVELOPMENT BROCKHILL EAST, 
HEWELL ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee because 
the application was for major development. As such the application 
fell outside the scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 
Having declared an interest in the item, Councillor Gemma Monaco 
retired from the committee and took no part in the debate or 
decision thereof. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 37 to 53 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 
The application was for land in Brockhill East, Hewell Road, 
Redditch, Worcestershire and was Phase 5 of the hybrid planning 
permissions 19/00976/HYB and 19/00977/HYB (Cross boundary 
application with Bromsgrove DC 24/00077/REM). The application 
sought reserved matters approval (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) for the construction of 241 dwellings and associated 
works and infrastructure. 
 
Members were informed that there was an update report which 
would be covered under the Officers presentation. 
 
Officers detailed the various phases of the Brockhill development 
and their stages of completion in that: 
 

 Phases 1 and 2 were complete. 

 Phase 3 was a Hybrid planning application and permission 
was being sought 

 Phases 4 and 6 had been approved. 

 Phase 5 was a Hybrid application with Bromsgrove District 
Council (BDC) and permission had been granted by the BDC 
Planning Committee on 09.07.2024 

 Phases 7 and 8 had not yet come before Planning 
Committee. 

 
Members attention was drawn to the site layout detailed on pages 
42 to 46 of the Public Reports pack. Officers identified the 47 
dwellings which would be situated in the administrative area of 
Redditch Borough Council  and that 21 of those (44.7%) were 
affordable housing units. This was an overprovision of affordable 
housing units to ensure phases 3, 4 and 5 together comply with the 
Councils 30% requirement. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

The green open space and SUDS basins were shown on page 44 
of the Public Reports pack, Officers highlighted that over the whole 
Brockhill development, 57% was planned to be green infrastructure. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to various housing designs 
detailed on pages 47 to 53 of the Public Reports pack, this was a 
selection and was not the whole assortment and that there were 
other designs which would be used on site. Officers further clarified 
that some of the designs would be used in both market and 
affordable units, so the development was considered tenure blind. 
 
The following was clarified after questions from Members: 
 

 That there was some proposed public parking/visitor bays 
around the site. 

 That the public footpaths would be a tarmac material and not 
grass verges. 

 That there is no provision for any play areas within Phase 5, 
however, there was specifications and details of the open 
space provision under the hybrid application which looks at 
the wider development. 

 
Members expressed some concern that the development was less 
diverse in the housing types than other phases, however, Officers 
reassured Members that large developments often sought to give 
phases a different feel to distinguish between phases and give the 
area a character. 
 
On being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations that the Reserved Matters of Layout, Scale, 
Appearance and Landscaping be approved subject to 
conditions outlined on pages 57 to 59 of the Public Reports 
pack. 
 

8. 24/00503/FUL - 76 EATHORPE CLOSE, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0HQ  
 
The application was reported to the Planning Committee at the 
request of the local Ward Councillor. 
 
Officers presented the report and in doing so, drew Members’ 
attention to the presentation slides on pages 55 to 62 of the Site 
Plans and Presentations pack. 
 



   

Planning 
Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 18th July, 2024 

 

The application was for 76 Eathorpe Close, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 0HQ and sought the internal alterations to 
create two flats with an associated entrance to the upper floor unit. 
 
Officers drew Members attention to the location of the development 
and detailed that there was no individual parking provision 
associated with the dwelling with all local parking being communal 
in nature. 
 
The existing and proposed layouts were detailed on pages 59 to 61 
of the Site Plans and Presentation pack and the location of the new 
access for the first floor flat was also identified. 
 
The ground floor flat would be a single bedroom unit whilst the first 
floor would feature two-bedrooms due to the link access being an 
additional space for the first floor flat. 
 
No objections were identified from consultees, which included 
Worcestershire County Council (WCC) Highways, as they did not 
identify a net increase of vehicles required by the development and 
therefore, had no objection.  
 
The following was clarified after questions from Members 

 That the garden space would be a communal area, the 
management of which would be up to the landowner to 
manage. 

 That WCC, Highways did not raise an objection, as from their 
calculations the existing and proposed development would 
require the same number of car parking spaces. According to 
WCC guidance: 

o The Existing 4 Bedroom dwelling needed 3 spaces 
o The Proposed 1 Bed flat would need 1 space 
o The Proposed 2 Bed flat would need 2 spaces 

 
Members expressed some concern that the maintenance of the 
garden space was not properly outlined, however, they accepted 
that it was not a planning consideration but a managerial 
consideration to be decided by the landowner. On being put to a 
vote it was  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
having had regard to the development plan and to all other 
material considerations, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the Conditions outlined on page 66 of the Public 
Reports pack. 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.54 pm 


